Total regulatory capital 2 099  2 112

Risk-weighted assets 13 153  12 716

Capital ratios

Common equity tier 1 ratio 12.1% 12.2%

Tier 1 ratio/Pro forma 12.1% / 13.7% 12.2%

Total capital adequacy ratio/Pro forma 16.0% / 17.5% 16.6%

*	� The capital adequacy disclosures for Investec Bank plc include the deduction of forseeable dividends when calculating common equity tier 1 capital as
required under the Capital Requirements Regulation and European Banking Authority technical standards. These disclosures are different to the capital
adequacy disclosures included in the Interim Report, which follow our normal basis of presentation and do not include the deduction for forseeable
dividends when calculating common equity tier 1 capital. Investec Banks plc’s common equity tier 1 ratio would be 14bps (31 March 2017: 28 bps) higher
on this basis.

	� Pro forma 30 September 2017 capital ratios include the proceeds of the Investec Bank plc inaugural £200 million Perpetual 6.75%. Non-cash 2024
additional tier 1 capital instrument issued in October 2017.

Capital structure and
capital adequacy

58 Investec Bank plc financial information 2017

(continued)

£’million
30 Sept

2017
31 March

2017

Capital requirements 1 052  1 017

Credit risk – prescribed standardised exposure classes 777  776

Corporates 449  431

Secured on real estate property 128  156

Retail 48  45

Institutions 26  28

Other exposure classes 119  108

Securitisation exposures 7  8

Equity risk – standardised approach 6  6

Listed equities 3  3

Unlisted equities 3 3

Counterparty credit risk 44  39

Credit valuation adjustment risk 7  6

Market risk 86  68

Interest rate 31  29

Foreign exchange 8  8

Equities 28  20

Options 19  11

Operational risk – standardised approach 132  122

Risk-weighted assets (banking and trading) 13 153  12 716

Credit risk – prescribed standardised exposure classes 9 714  9 687

Corporates 5 611  5 380

Secured on real estate property 1 600  1 948

Retail 604  557

Institutions 319  353

Other exposure classes 1 491  1 349

Securitisation exposures 89  100

Equity risk – standardised approach 68  80

Listed equities 37  40

Unlisted equities 31 40

Counterparty credit risk 547  494

Credit valuation adjustment risk 95  78

Market risk 1 073  856

Interest rate 385  360

Foreign exchange 98  106

Equities 344  248

Options 246  142

Operational risk – standardised approach 1 656 1 521

Capital structure and
capital adequacy

59Investec Bank plc financial information 2017

(continued)

Leverage
30 Sept

2017
31 March

2017

Tier 1 capital 1 597  1 552

Total exposure 19 480  19 417

Leverage ratio 8.2% 8.0%

A summary of capital adequacy and leverage ratios
30 Sept

2017*
31 March

2017*

Common equity tier 1 (as reported) 12.1% 12.2%

Common equity tier 1 (“fully loaded”)^^ 12.1% 12.2%

Tier 1 (as reported)/Pro forma* 12.1% / 13.7% 12.2%

Total capital adequacy ratio (as reported)/Pro forma* 16.0% / 17.5% 16.6%

Leverage ratio – permanent capital/Pro forma* 8.2% / 9.2% 8.0%

Leverage ratio – current/Pro forma* 8.2% / 9.2% 8.0%

Leverage ratio – (“fully loaded”)^^/Pro forma* 8.2% / 9.2% 8.0%

Leverage ratio – current UK leverage ratio framework^^^/Pro forma* 9.6% / 10.8% 9.3%

*	� The capital adequacy disclosures for Investec Bank plc include the deduction of foreseeable dividends when calculating common equity tier 1 capital as
now required under the Capital Requirements Regulation and European Banking Authority technical standards. These disclosures are different to the capital
disclosures included in the Interim Report, which follows our normal basis of presentation and do not include the deduction for foreseeable dividends when
calculating common equity tier 1 capital. Investec Bank plc’s common equity tier 1 ratio would be 14bps (31 March 2017: 28bps) higher on this basis.